MEDICAL REGISTRATION.

HENRY ERIC WILKIE ROBERTON, M.B., B.Chir., Cambridge, 1931; M.R.C.S., England; L.R.C.P., London, 1930, now residing in Christchurch, hereby give notice that I intend applying on the 4th May next to have my name placed on the Medical Register of the Dominion of New Zealand; and that I have deposited the evidence of my qualification in the office of the Department of Health at Dunedin.

Dated at Dunedin, 4th April, 1934.

H. E. W. ROBERTON.

70 Bealey Avenue, Christchurch.

BANKS PENINSULA ELECTRIC-POWER BOARD.

In the matter of the Banks Peninsula Electric-power Board; and in the matter of the Local Authorities Interest Reduction and Loans Conversion Act, 1932–33, and its amendments; and in the matter of the Banks Peninsula Electric-power Board Loans Conversion Order, 1934.

T CHARLES EDWARD KAY, of Little Akaloa, Sheepfarmer, Chairman of the Banks Peninsula Electricpower Board, do hereby in pursuance of clause 4 of the Banks
Peninsula Electric-power Board Loans Conversion Order,
1934, certify that the following resolution of the Banks
Peninsula Electric-power Board was duly passed at a special
meeting of the Board held at the office of the Board, Little River, on the 5th day of March, 1934, and that the same was duly confirmed in accordance with the provisions of section 9, subsection (2), of the local Authorities Interest Reduction and Loans Conversion Act, 1932-33, at a special meeting of the said Board held at the Board's office on the 26th day of March, 1934 :-

Special Resolution

THAT the Banks Peninsula Electric-power Board, having issued securities in respect of the special loans specified in the Schedule hereto, and being desirous of converting such securities under the above-named Act, do with the precedent consent of the Governor-General, evidenced by the Banks Peninsula Electric-power Board Loans Conversion Order, 1934, dated the 12th day of February, 1934, published in the Gazette of the 15th day of February, 1934, page 377, issue new securities in conversion of such existing securities in accordance with the provisions and conditions in that behalf set, out in the above mentioned Order, and that work set out in the above-mentioned Order; and that such conversion do take effect as from the 1st day of April, 1934, and that the rate of interest payable in respect of such converted loans be 41 per centum per annum.

SCHEDULE.

Loans to be converted.

Name.		Amount.	Rate of Interest.		Date of
			Original.	Existing.	Maturity.
		£	Per Cent.	Per Cent.	
1920 Loan		10,000	$5\frac{1}{2}$	42	1/5/57.
1921 Loan		15,000	$5\frac{3}{4}$	42	1/8/57.
1921 Loan		20,000	6	44	1/1/58.
1921 Loan		20,000	6	44	1/4/58.
1923 Loan		5,000	$5\frac{1}{2}$	42	1/5/60.
1925 Loan		4,000	$5\frac{3}{4}$	$4\frac{3}{5}$	1/7/40.
1926 Loan		1,000	$5\frac{3}{4}$	4 3 4 2 4 2 5	1/3/41.
1927 Loan		1,000	$5\frac{1}{2}$	42	1/3/47.
1927 Loan		2,000	$5\frac{3}{4}$	$4\frac{3}{5}$	1/8/42.
1929 Loan		1,400	$5\frac{1}{4}$	44	1/8/65.
1929 Loan		1,000	$5\frac{1}{4}$	41	1/11/65
1929 Loan		2,000	$5\frac{1}{4}$	41	1/1/66.
1930 Loan		4,000	$5\frac{3}{4}$	43	1/9/66.
1932 Loan	• •	18,000	5 <u>1</u>	41	1/11/57
Total		£104,400			

Dated this 26th day of March, 1934.

C. E. KAY,

Chairman, Banks Peninsula Electric-power Board.

BANKS PENINSULA ELECTRIC-POWER BOARD.

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE.

THE following resolution was duly passed at a meeting of the Banks Peninsula Electric-power Board held at its offices, Little River, on the 26th day of March, 1934:

In pursuance of and in exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the local Authorities Interest Reduction and Loans Conversion Act, 1932–33, and the Banks Peninsula Electric-power Board Loans Conversion Order, 1934, dated the 12th day of February, 1934, published in the Gazette of the 15th day of February, 1934, page 377, and the Local Bodies' Loans Act, 1926, and of all other powers and authorities it thereunto enabling, the Banks Peninsula Electric-power Roard bereby resolves as follows:— Board hereby resolves as follows:

"That for the purpose of providing interest and sinking fund and other charges on the new securities authorized to be issued by the Banks Peninsula Electric-power Board under the above-mentioned Act and Order in the conversion of existing securities issued in respect of the loans set out in the First Schedule to that Order, or to provide for cash-premium payments payable in respect of such conversion, and also the interest, sinking fund, and other charges on the unconverted securities issued in respect of such loans, the said the Banks Peninsula Electric-power Board hereby makes and levies a special rate of nineteen fiftieths of a penny (19/50d.) in the pound on the rateable value on the basis of capital value on all rateable property in the district, and such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of such securities and be payable yearly on the first day of October in each and every year until the last maturity date of such securities, being the first day of April, 1967, or until all such securities are fully paid off."

Dated this 26th day of March, 1934.

H. L. LEWTHWAITE, Secretary, Banks Peninsula Electric-power Board.

UNIVERSAL FILM MANUFACTURING CO. (A'SIA), LTD.

Under the Companies Act. 1908.

NOTICE is hereby given that Messrs. Universal Film Manufacturing Co. (A'sia), Ltd., a company incorporated in New South Wales, and having its registered office at Sydney, in the State of New South Wales, in the Commonwealth of Australia, and carrying on business in New Zealand, has changed locality or situation of its office or place of business to, and will hereafter carry on business in New Zealand at, Nimmo's Building, Willis Street, in the City of Wellington, where legal proceedings of any kind may be served upon it and notices of any kind may be addressed or delivered. delivered.

Dated at Wellington, this 7th day of April, 1934.

Universal Film Manufacturing Co. (A'SIA), Ltd. By its Attorney—C. F. ESKELL. 33

 $\begin{array}{cccc} \textbf{CHURCH} & \textbf{PROPERTY} & \textbf{TRUST} & \textbf{(CANTERBURY)} \\ & \textbf{ACT, 1879.} \end{array}$

In the matter of a Bill intituled "An Act to amend the Church Property Trust (Canterbury) Act, 1879, and to extend the powers of the Church Property Trustees so as to enable such Trustees to amalgamate investments of trust funds now or hereafter held by or vested in them."

NOTICE is hereby given pursuant to the provisions of the Standing Orders of the Parliament of New Zealand relating to Private Bills that application will be made to the General Assembly of New Zealand in Parliament assembled at its next ensuing session on behalf of the Church Property Trustees, a body politic and corporate incorporated under and by virtue of certain Ordinances of the Superintendent and Provincial Council of the late Province of Canterbury, whose office is at Church House 173 Cashel Street Christ. and Provincial Council of the late Province of Canterbury, whose office is at Church House, 173 Cashel Street, Christ-church, for leave to introduce a Bill to be intituled "An Act to amend the Church Property Trust (Canterbury) Act, 1879, and to extend the powers of the Church Property Trustees os as to enable such Trustees to amalgamate investments of trust funds now or hereafter held by or vested in them."

The objects of the Bill are—

Firstly to a mond Part VIII of the Church Property Trust.

Firstly, to amend Part VIII of the Church Property Trust (Canterbury) Act, 1879, by the addition of a new section to empower the Church Property Trustees (hereinafter called